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University Station 
Westwood, Massachusetts 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Lot 1 

From the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
Thence, S 25° 10' 53" W for a distance of 123.05 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 20° 03' 09" W for a distance of 103.96 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 40.00 feet, for a distance of 62.43 feet.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 5.53 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 60.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 22.08 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 43.00 feet, for a distance of 36.49 feet to the 
beginning of a non-tangential curve.  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 4.00 feet, a distance of 2.93 feet.  
Thence, S 20° 03' 09" W for a distance of 554.82 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 25° 18' 43" W for a distance of 120.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 20° 03' 09" W for a distance of 68.59 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 48.40 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 19.00 feet, for a distance of 12.03 feet to the 
beginning of a non-tangential curve.  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 43.00 feet, for a distance of 41.97 feet to a 
point of intersection with a non-tangential line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 81.82 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 8.00 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 43.00 feet, for a distance of 67.54 feet.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 532.32 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 16° 53' 44" W for a distance of 610.64 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 14.00 feet, for a distance of 10.25 feet to the 
beginning of a curve.  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 53.00 feet, for a distance of 30.39 feet to the 
beginning of a curve.  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 203.00 feet, for a distance of 57.74 feet.  
Thence, N 71° 59' 42" W for a distance of 22.07 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 566.69 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 40.00 feet, for a distance of 62.83 feet.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 320.59 feet to the beginning of a non-tangential curve,  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 210.00 feet, for a distance of 216.25 feet.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 17.18 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 726.15 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 54° 23' 35" E for a distance of 108.76 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 110.28 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 05° 31' 40" W for a distance of 42.59 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 361.03 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 44° 28' 20" E for a distance of 20.11 feet to a point on a line.  
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Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 295.59 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 58.63 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 5.27 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 170.00 feet for a distance of 227.40 feet.  
Thence, N 32° 49' 47" E for a distance of 133.85 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 757.00 feet, for a distance of 388.86 feet.  
Thence, N 62° 15' 44" E for a distance of 133.56 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 191.00 feet, for a distance of 155.84 feet.  
Thence, S 70° 59' 20" E for a distance of 140.23 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 34.00 feet, for a distance of 54.03 feet.  
Thence, S 20° 03' 09" W for a distance of 361.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
 
Containing 2,110,988 square feet  
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Lot 2 

From the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 136.84 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 20° 03' 09" E for a distance of 290.12 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 251.54 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 426.94 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 254.48 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
 
Containing 108222 square feet  

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Lot 3 

From the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
Thence, N 21° 13' 28" E for a distance of 489.27 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 22° 08' 23" E for a distance of 76.69 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 33.94 feet, for a distance of 37.96 feet to the 
beginning of a non-tangential curve.  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 4040.00 feet, for a distance of 95.30 feet to the 
beginning of a curve.  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 4040.00 feet, for a distance of 264.65 feet to a 
point of intersection with a non-tangential line.  
Thence, S 19° 43' 43" W for a distance of 264.37 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 159.59 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 51° 30' 47" W for a distance of 159.63 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 152.67 feet, for a distance of 85.38 feet.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 71.06 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 103.74 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 43' 43" E for a distance of 54.52 feet to the beginning of a non-tangential curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 10.00 feet, for a distance of 15.97 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING.  
 
Containing 158593 square feet  
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Lot 4 

From the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 232.32 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 16° 53' 44" W for a distance of 59.74 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 37' 34" W for a distance of 293.82 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 143.14 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 592.05 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 19° 28' 20" E for a distance of 426.36 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 406.24 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 64° 28' 20" E for a distance of 94.75 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 154.81 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 48.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 63.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 236.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 75.12 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 60.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 70° 31' 40" E for a distance of 117.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
 
Containing 383334 square feet  

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Lot 5 

From the POINT OF BEGINNING;  
Thence, S 20° 03' 09" W for a distance of 361.00 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 25° 10' 53" W for a distance of 0.63 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 191.93 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 271.34 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 252.64 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, S 19° 28' 20" W for a distance of 71.03 feet to a point on a line.  
Thence, N 70° 31' 40" W for a distance of 248.57 feet to the beginning of a non-tangential curve,  
Said curve turning to the left, having a radius of 170.00 feet, for a distance of 139.18 feet.  
Thence, N 32° 49' 47" E for a distance of 133.85 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 757.00 feet, for a distance of 388.86 feet.  
Thence, N 62° 15' 44" E for a distance of 133.56 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 191.00 feet, for a distance of 155.84 feet.  
Thence, S 70° 59' 20" E for a distance of 140.23 feet to the beginning of a curve,  
Said curve turning to the right, having a radius of 34.00 feet, for a distance of 54.03 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING. 
  
Containing 288105 square feet 
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A. Introduction and Overview 

RKG Associates, Inc. (RKG) has been retained to complete an evaluation of the economic 
impacts that would be associated with the proposed development of the University Station 
project, located in Westwood, Massachusetts.  This analysis has been prepared as part of the 
requirements for I-Cubed financing, whereby governmental agencies and private developers 
share in the cost and risk associated with the public infrastructure required to support new job 
growth and economic development.  This report presents RKG’s findings and conclusions1. 

1. Proposed Development 

The University Station project (the Project) is comprised of three separate development 
phases.  The first phase (which is the focus of this analysis) includes approximately 560,000 
square feet (SF) of retail and likely tenants included in Phase 1 are presented in Table 1.  In 
addition to the proposed retail component, Phase 1 also includes 350 residential units totaling 
approximately 410,000 SF.  Combined, Phase 1 is 970,000 SF with 58% as retail and 42% as 
residential.  Finally, on-site parking is estimated to accommodate 2,394 vehicles. 
 
Table 1 – Phase 1 – University Station 

 

B. Summary of Key Findings 

Table 2 summarizes key findings of this economic impact evaluation of the proposed 
University Station development for Phase 1, indicating the project will generate: 

 

 An estimated 1,136 direct (short-term) new construction jobs reflecting both retail 
and residential construction, with a payroll of $71.5 million, resulting in new income 
tax receipts totaling slightly more than $3 million. 
 

                                                           
1 Much of the narrative presents the findings of this analysis in rounded dollars or SF for the ease of the reader, unrounded information 
appears in the respective tables and figures. 

Store Type or Use

Merchandise Line(s)

General Merchandiser(s) 2 176,000 18.1%

Apparel & Accessory 4 84,000 8.7%

Sporting Goods & Crafts 2 57,000 5.9%

Specialty & Other 3 34,000 3.5%

Grocer 1 140,000 14.4%

Undefined Restaurant 3 18,000 1.9%

Undefined Retail 3 51,000 5.3%

Total Retail 18 560,000 57.7%

RESIDENTIAL 350 410,000 42.3%

GRAND TOTAL 368 970,000 100.0%
Source :  RKG Associates, Inc. 

and New England 

Development

Count / 

Units Total SF

% of Total 

SF
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 New sales tax receipts (short term) from locally purchased construction materials of 
more than $2.7 million, not including an additional $1.3 million in sales tax revenue 
set aside for the MBTA and education. 
 

o Indirect impacts from the construction activity result in another 1,602 jobs 
with an estimated payroll of $91.5 million and income tax of $3.8 million. 

 

 Direct and ongoing retail employment of 919 net new jobs, with an annual payroll of 
$22.5 million, with $685,700 in income tax receipts. 
 

o Indirect and ongoing employment of 473 positions and $15.6 million in wages 
and $554,600 in income tax receipts. 

 

 Net new annual sales taxes from ongoing consumer activity of $724,100, as well as 
an additional $340,700 in sales tax revenue set aside for the MBTA and education. 
 

 Direct and ongoing residential employment (on-site management and maintenance) of 
17 positions with annual wages of $455,000 and $15,100 in income tax receipts.  This 
analysis does not estimate indirect impacts from this estimated direct employment. 

 

Table 2 – Project Summary Impacts 

 

C. Construction Related Impacts 

The construction costs associated with Phase 1 (and surface parking) are estimated to include 
$71.5 million for labor (40%); $85.7 million for materials (48%); $8.9 million for equipment 
(5%); and $12.5 million for other costs (7%), as shown in Table 3.  In total, Phase 1 results in 
an estimated $178.6 million in total construction costs. 

 
Table 3 – Estimated Project Construction Costs for Phase 1 

 

Short‐Term Impacts /1.

Direct 1,136 $71,427.3 $3,004.3 $2,732.1

Indirect 1,602 $91,469.8 $3,757.7

Ongoing Impacts /2.

RETAIL ‐ Direct 919 $22,488.0 $685.7 $724.0

Indirect 473 $15,561.7 $554.6

RESIDENTIAL ‐ Direct 17 $455.0 $15.1

Source : RKG Associates, Inc.

/1. Short‐Term impacts  reflect current dollars.

/2. Ongoing impacts reflect 2015 dollars.

Wages $000's

Payroll Tax 

$000'sEmployment

Sales Tax 

$000's

Summary Impacts ‐ Net 

New

Component SF $/SF Costs Labor Material Equip Other/Soft

Retail 420,000 $105 $44,100,000 $17,640,000 $21,168,000 $2,205,000 $3,087,000

Grocery 140,000 $150 $21,000,000 $8,400,000 $10,080,000 $1,050,000 $1,470,000

Parking (spaces) 2,394 $300 $718,200 $287,280 $344,736 $35,910 $50,274

Subtotal $65,818,200 $26,327,280 $31,592,736 $3,290,910 $4,607,274

Residential 410,000 $275 $112,750,000 $45,100,000 $54,120,000 $5,637,500 $7,892,500

Grand TOTAL NA NA $178,568,200 $71,427,280 $85,712,736 $8,928,410 $12,499,774

Source : RKG Associates, Inc. and New England Development
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The $71.5 million in labor costs (from Table 3) would be reflected in net new construction 
wages (and resulting income tax); while a portion of the materials costs would result in new 
sales tax to Massachusetts, as indicated in Table 4. 
 

 Construction employment is 1,136 jobs ($71.5 million in wages divided by an 
average wage of $63,232). 
 

 Utilizing information from the Massachusetts Department of Revenue (Division of 
Statistics), the effective income tax rate for an annual wage of $63,232 is 4.2%, which 
is used in this analysis.  As such, the estimated $71.5 million in total wages results in 
an estimated $3 million in income tax receipts. 
 

 The gross sales tax on construction material ($85.7 million from Table 3), with an 
estimated 75% purchased locally (or with Massachusetts as the point of transfer), is 
$4 million, less a set aside for MBTA/education of nearly $1.3 million, resulting in 
net new sales tax receipts of slightly more than $2.7 million. 
 

Table 4 – Impacts from Phase 1 Project Construction 

 

D. Retail Related Impacts 

This section develops estimates of the sales activity, employment, wage and tax impacts 
(both retail sales and personal income) by store type, for the proposed Project.  The first full 
year of sales activity among the various tenants is assumed to be 2015.  Total retail sales 
(unadjusted for displacement) are estimated to be $269.2 million (Table 5).  The retail market 
in and around the proposed Project is generally well developed with numerous retail 
shopping venues and alternatives, including sister stores to those proposed for University 
Station, indicating that some displacement or retail sales transfer is likely. 
 

In RKG’s experience in other I-Cubed projects, in conjunction with the review process by 
Massachusetts Department of Revenue and other agencies, retail displacement (or sales 
transfer) factors typically range from 75% to 90%.  In this analysis RKG has considered an 
across the board average displacement of 85%, indicating that 15% of the retail sales 
occurring at University Station, or $40.4 million, are considered to be net new (see Table 5). 

Component SF Total Costs Employment /1 Local $
Retail 420,000 $44,100,000 279 $15,876,000

Grocery 140,000 $21,000,000 133 $7,560,000

Parking (spaces) 2,394 $718,200 11 $258,552

Subtotal $65,818,200 423 $23,694,552

Residential 410,000 $112,750,000 713 $40,590,000

Grand TOTAL NA $178,568,200 1,136 $64,284,552

Eff. Tax Rate  /2 4.2%

Payroll Tax $3,004,251

Sales Tax $4,017,785

Dedicated Tax ($1,285,691)

Net Tax $2,732,093

Source : RKG Associates, Inc.

/1 Massachusetts Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development

/2 Massachusetts Department of Revenue
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Table 5 – Estimated NET NEW Retail Sales at the Project 

 

1. Taxable Sales and Sales Tax 

The adjusted net new retail sales are next adjusted by the estimated percent of sales that are 
subject to sales tax in Massachusetts2.  With respect to grocery store sales, as indicated in 
Table 6, approximately 26% of the typical $100 in grocery expenditures includes taxable 
items.  Applying the Massachusetts sales tax rate (6.25%) to these items indicates an 
approximate $1.64 in sales tax revenue for every $100 spent. 
 
Table 6 – Estimated Taxable Grocery Stores Sales 

 
 

The estimated annual taxable retail sales tax from the ongoing net new retail sales, of $40.4 
million, at University Station is estimated to be nearly $13 million (Table 7), with annual 
sales tax receipts of nearly $1.1 million, prior to any adjustments.  Massachusetts legislation 
references an approximate 32% (or effectively a 2% sales tax rate) set aside for the MBTA 
and education, resulting in a dedicated $340,700 in sales tax from the Project.  As a result, 
the estimated annual net new annual sales tax receipts from University Station are $724,100. 
 

                                                           
2 Reference Massachusetts Department of Revenue A Guide to Sales and Use Tax 2004. 

Store Type or Use

Merchandise Line(s)

General Merchandiser(s) 2 176,000 $471 $82,885 ($70,453) $12,433

Apparel & Accessory 4 84,000 $352 $29,534 ($25,104) $4,430

Sporting Goods & Crafts 2 57,000 $264 $15,040 ($12,784) $2,256

Specialty & Other 3 34,000 $360 $12,255 ($10,416) $1,838

Grocer 1 140,000 $769 $107,692 ($91,538) $16,154

Undefined Restaurant 3 18,000 $500 $9,000 ($7,650) $1,350

Undefined Retail 3 51,000 $250 $12,750 ($10,838) $1,913

Total Retail 18 560,000 $481 $269,155 ($228,782) $40,373

RESIDENTIAL 350 410,000 NA NA NA NA

GRAND TOTAL 368 970,000 $481 $269,155 ($228,782) $40,373
Source :  RKG Associates, Inc. 

and New England 

Development

/1 Annual  Reports  and International  Council  of Shopping Centers

Count / 

Units Total SF

Avg Sales (2015) 

per SF /1

Estimated 

(2015) $000's

Displaced 

(2015) $000's

NET NEW 

(2015) $000's

Typical $100 Grocery $ % of Sales Tax @

Store Shopping Bag Amount Total 6.25%

Perishables $50.10 50.1% NA

All other grocery food $11.30 11.3% NA

Beverages $8.26 8.3% $0.52

Nonfood grocery $7.94 7.9% NA

Main meal items/Prepared foods $6.84 6.8% $0.43

Snack foods $4.42 4.4% NA

General Merchandise $4.38 4.4% $0.27

Health & Beauty $3.58 3.6% $0.22

Pharmacy $3.18 3.2% $0.20

TOTAL $100.00 100.0% $1.64

Source : Food Marketing Institute (FMI) and RKG Associates, Inc.
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Table 7 – Estimated Annual Taxable Retail Sales and NET NEW Tax from the Project 

 

2. Employment, Wage and Income Tax Impacts 

In terms of net new retail employment, it is RKG’s opinion that essentially all of these 
positions would be net new employment, particularly given the loss of employment over the 
last several years with regard to the economic recession and sluggish consumer activity.  It is 
RKG’s opinion that, while there would certainly be some degree of sales transfer (or 
displacement) in retail activity, the opening of new stores does not result in a direct and 
proportional loss in employment.  In fact, information from the Commonwealth, as presented 
in Table 8, indicates just the opposite.  Over the 2002 to 2011 timeframe, Massachusetts 
realized a decline of about 3% in the number of retail businesses and a near 4% decline in 
retail employment; however, the loss in employment occurred where there was a loss in store 
count.  As is shown in the table, for all store types experiencing an increase in their numbers, 
there was an increase in employment.  In other words, where there was an increase in the 
number of stores (indicating an increase in SF) there was also an increase in employment. 
 
Table 8 – Massachusetts Employment Trends – Selected Retail Sectors 

 
 

Utilizing industry standards (and proprietary data) of employment on a per SF basis, the 
University Station project is estimated to result in 1,838 full time (FTE) retail employees, 
prior to any adjustments.  Although RKG does not consider that a new store or an increase in 
SF of retail development results in diminished employment (refer to Table 8) in order to 

Store Type or Use

Merchandise Line(s)

General Merchandiser(s) 2 176,000 $12,433 57% $7,119 $444,924 ($142,376) $302,548

Apparel & Accessory 4 84,000 $4,430 22% $961 $60,056 ($19,218) $40,838

Sporting Goods & Crafts 2 57,000 $2,256 47% $1,053 $65,799 ($21,056) $44,743

Specialty & Other 3 34,000 $1,838 89% $1,628 $101,757 ($32,562) $69,194

Grocer 1 140,000 $16,154 $1.64/$100 $162 $264,921 ($84,775) $180,146

Undefined Restaurant 3 18,000 $1,350 80% $1,080 $67,500 ($21,600) $45,900

Undefined Retail 3 51,000 $1,913 50% $956 $59,766 ($19,125) $40,641

Total Retail 18 560,000 $40,373 32.1% $12,958 $1,064,722 ($340,711) $724,011

RESIDENTIAL 420 410,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA

GRAND TOTAL 438 970,000 $40,373 32.1% $12,958 $1,064,722 ($340,711) $724,011
Source :  RKG Associates, Inc. 

and New England 

Development

Count / 

Units Total SF

NET NEW (2015) 

$000's

Estimated 

% Taxable

Estimated 

Taxable (2015) 

$000's

Estimated Sales 

Tax Receipts 

(2015)

Less Dedicated 

Sales Tax (2015)

NET NEW Sales 

Tax (2015)

2002 2011 % 2002 2011 %

  44‐45     Retail Trade  25,023 24,270 ‐3.0% 357,437 343,365 ‐3.9%

  442     Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores  1,318 1,185 ‐10.1% 12,853 9,956 ‐22.5%

  443     Electronics and Appliance Stores  1,261 1,042 ‐17.4% 12,861 10,168 ‐20.9%

  444     Building Material & Garden Supply Stores  1,644 1,590 ‐3.3% 26,705 24,934 ‐6.6%

  445     Food and Beverage Stores  4,465 4,863 8.9% 91,900 95,832 4.3%

  446     Health and Personal Care Stores  1,709 2,009 17.6% 26,074 26,308 0.9%

  448     Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores  3,526 3,441 ‐2.4% 38,871 34,650 ‐10.9%

  451     Sporting Goods/Hobby/Book/Music Stores  1,888 1,417 ‐24.9% 19,088 15,108 ‐20.9%

  452     General Merchandise Stores  608 876 44.1% 43,381 51,115 17.8%

  453     Miscellaneous Store Retailers  3,239 2,610 ‐19.4% 23,820 18,013 ‐24.4%

Source  ; MA Labor and Workforce  Development and RKG Associates , Inc.

Number of Establishments Number of EmployeesChange in Establishments and Employment 

by NAICS Code ‐ Massachusetts
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present a conservative impact for net new retail employment, RKG has applied an across the 
board 50% displacement factor, indicating net new retail employment of 919 positions at the 
University Station project (Table 9).  RKG has also applied an average residential 
employment factor of 0.05 persons per unit, resulting in an estimated 17 employment 
positions as on-site property managers and personnel for the proposed 350 residential units.  
It is assumed that all residential employment positions would be net new.  As a result, the 
estimated net new FTE employment associated with Phase 1 is 936 jobs. 
 
Table 9 – Estimated Employment at the Project 

 
 

Utilizing average annual wage data from Massachusetts Labor and Workforce Development 
(for Norfolk County), the net new employment of 936 results in an annual 2015 payroll3 of 
nearly $23 million (Table 10 for retail and residential), which in turn equates to estimated 
annual net new income tax receipts of $700,800. 
 
Table 10 – Estimated Wages & Income Tax from NET NEW Employment 

 

                                                           
3 The average 2011 wage, by specific retail sector was inflated to 2015 by an annual factor of 1.5%. 

Store Type or Use

Merchandise Line(s)

General Merchandiser(s) 2 176,000 408 431 (216) 216

Apparel & Accessory 4 84,000 300 280 (140) 140

Sporting Goods & Crafts 2 57,000 300 190 (95) 95

Specialty & Other 3 34,000 300 113 (57) 57

Grocer 1 140,000 275 509 (255) 255

Undefined Restaurant 3 18,000 125 144 (72) 72

Undefined Retail 3 51,000 300 170 (85) 85

Total Retail 18 560,000 305 1,838 (919) 919

RESIDENTIAL 350 410,000 0.05 17 0 17

GRAND TOTAL 368 970,000 NA 1,855 (919) 936
Source :  RKG Associates, Inc. 

and New England 

Development

/2 Urban Land Institute and proprietary data

Count / 

Units Total SF

AVG SF per 

FTE /2 (unit)

Estimated 

FTE

Displaced 

FTE

NET NEW 

FTE

Store Type or Use

Merchandise Line(s)

General Merchandiser(s) 2 176,000 216 $26,295 $5,668 3.2% $183,386

Apparel & Accessory 4 84,000 140 $23,765 $3,327 2.9% $96,857

Sporting Goods & Crafts 2 57,000 95 $22,266 $2,115 2.9% $60,492

Specialty & Other 3 34,000 57 $27,519 $1,559 3.3% $51,640

Grocer 1 140,000 255 $22,786 $5,800 3.0% $173,314

Undefined Restaurant 3 18,000 72 $24,606 $1,772 3.0% $52,938

Undefined Retail 3 51,000 85 $26,427 $2,246 3.0% $67,123

Total Retail 18 560,000 919 $24,476 $22,488 3.0% $685,750

RESIDENTIAL 350 410,000 17 $27,083 $455 3.3% $15,067

GRAND TOTAL 368 970,000 936 $24,523 $22,943 3.1% $700,817
Source :  RKG Associates, Inc. 

and New England 

Development

/3 Massachusetts  Executive Office of Labor and Workforce Development

Count / 

Units Total SF

Eff. Tax 

Rate /4

NET NEW 

(2015) Taxes

NET NEW 

FTE

Annual Wage 

(2015) /3

Total Wage 

(2015) $000's
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E. Indirect Impacts 

Indirect impacts account for the multiplier effect of the direct economic activity, or what is 
commonly referenced to as the spinoff impacts, whereby a dollar spent re-circulates 
throughout the economy.  The direct construction (short-term) and direct ongoing retail 
activity associated with the Project are increased by the multipliers presented in Table 11. 
 
Table 11 – Applicable RIMS II Multipliers 

 
 

 Direct construction and retail employment are increased via RIMS II multipliers to 
arrive at estimated total indirect ongoing employment (across a multitude of industry 
sectors) and for Massachusetts as a whole.  By way of example, the retail 
employment multiplier of 0.51460 is applied against the estimated direct and net new, 
retail employment to derive the estimated indirect/induced employment, or 0.51460 X 
919 = 473 indirect positions.  Similarly, the construction employment multiplier of 
1.41010 is applied against the estimated direct FTE construction employment to 
derive the estimated indirect/induced employment. 
 

 Direct wages for construction and retail form the basis for estimating indirect wages, 
which are increased via RIMS II multipliers to arrive at estimated total indirect wages 
(across a multitude of industry sectors) for Massachusetts as a whole.  In this case, the 
retail wage multiplier of 0.69200 is applied against the estimated direct retail wage to 
derive the estimated indirect/induced wages, or 0.69200 X $22.5 million = $15.6 
million.  Similarly the construction wage multiplier of 1.28060 is applied against the 
estimated direct construction wage to derive the estimated indirect/induced wages. 
 

 Finally, the indirect wages also result in estimated income tax receipts to 
Massachusetts.  This analysis considers the average wage for indirect retail, assuming 
$15.6 million in wages ÷ 473 employees = $32,900, against which an effective 
income tax rate of 3.6% is applied, resulting in $554,600 in “indirect” income tax 
receipts from the retail employment spinoff.  A similar calculation was completed for 
the indirect construction related employment and wages, resulting in indirect income 
tax receipts of $3.8 million. 

 

Sector Employment Wages

Retail 0.51460 0.69200

Construction 1.41010 1.28060

Source : RIMS II US Department of Commerce









University Station 30 Year Debt Service $10M - RKG Figures
Principal Principal Interest Total Debt DEBT SERVICE DIRECT Retail DIRECT Retail Occupancy Total Occupancy + Const CONST OCCUPANCY Surplus Debt

Year Balance Payment Payment to be paid Payment (P & I) Sales Tax Income Tax Sales Tax 1/ Income Tax 1/ Revenues 1/ Revenues Left over after Pay Left over after Pay Ratio

with con   
1 $10,300,000 $153,373 $513,107 $10,146,627 $666,480 $683,023 $751,063 $724,011 $685,750 $1,409,761 $2,843,847 $1,434,086 $743,281 $2,177,367 2.12 4.27
2 $10,146,627 $161,138 $505,342 $9,985,489 $666,480 $745,731 $706,323 $1,452,054 $785,574 $2,962,941 2.18
3 $9,985,489 $169,296 $497,184 $9,816,193 $666,480 $768,103 $727,512 $1,495,615 $829,135 $3,792,076 2.24
4 $9,816,193 $177,866 $488,614 $9,638,327 $666,480 $791,146 $749,338 $1,540,484 $874,004 $4,666,080 2.31
5 $9,638,327 $186,871 $479,609 $9,451,456 $666,480 $814,881 $771,818 $1,586,698 $920,218 $5,586,299 2.38
6 $9,451,456 $196,331 $470,149 $9,255,125 $666,480 $839,327 $794,972 $1,634,299 $967,819 $6,554,118 2.45
7 $9,255,125 $206,270 $460,210 $9,048,855 $666,480 $864,507 $818,821 $1,683,328 $1,016,848 $7,570,967 2.53
8 $9,048,855 $216,713 $449,767 $8,832,142 $666,480 $890,442 $843,386 $1,733,828 $1,067,348 $8,638,315 2.60
9 $8,832,142 $227,684 $438,796 $8,604,458 $666,480 $917,155 $868,688 $1,785,843 $1,119,363 $9,757,678 2.68
10 $8,604,458 $239,210 $427,270 $8,365,248 $666,480 $944,670 $894,748 $1,839,418 $1,172,938 $10,930,616 2.76
11 $8,365,248 $251,320 $415,160 $8,113,928 $666,480 $973,010 $921,591 $1,894,601 $1,228,121 $12,158,737 2.84
12 $8,113,928 $264,043 $402,437 $7,849,885 $666,480 $1,002,201 $949,238 $1,951,439 $1,284,959 $13,443,696 2.93
13 $7,849,885 $277,411 $389,069 $7,572,474 $666,480 $1,032,267 $977,716 $2,009,982 $1,343,502 $14,787,198 3.02
14 $7,572,474 $291,454 $375,025 $7,281,020 $666,480 $1,063,235 $1,007,047 $2,070,282 $1,403,802 $16,191,000 3.11
15 $7,281,020 $306,209 $360,271 $6,974,810 $666,480 $1,095,132 $1,037,258 $2,132,390 $1,465,910 $17,656,910 3.20
16 $6,974,810 $321,711 $344,769 $6,653,099 $666,480 $1,127,986 $1,068,376 $2,196,362 $1,529,882 $19,186,792 3.30
17 $6,653,099 $337,998 $328,482 $6,315,101 $666,480 $1,161,825 $1,100,427 $2,262,253 $1,595,773 $20,782,564 3.39
18 $6,315,101 $355,109 $311,371 $5,959,992 $666,480 $1,196,680 $1,133,440 $2,330,120 $1,663,640 $22,446,205 3.50
19 $5,959,992 $373,086 $293,394 $5,586,906 $666,480 $1,232,580 $1,167,443 $2,400,024 $1,733,544 $24,179,748 3.60
20 $5,586,906 $391,974 $274,506 $5,194,932 $666,480 $1,269,558 $1,202,467 $2,472,024 $1,805,544 $25,985,293 3.71
21 $5,194,932 $411,818 $254,662 $4,783,115 $666,480 $1,307,644 $1,238,541 $2,546,185 $1,879,705 $27,864,998 3.82
22 $4,783,115 $432,666 $233,814 $4,350,449 $666,480 $1,346,874 $1,275,697 $2,622,571 $1,956,091 $29,821,089 3.93
23 $4,350,449 $454,569 $211,910 $3,895,879 $666,480 $1,387,280 $1,313,968 $2,701,248 $2,034,768 $31,855,857 4.05
24 $3,895,879 $477,582 $188,898 $3,418,297 $666,480 $1,428,898 $1,353,387 $2,782,285 $2,115,805 $33,971,662 4.17
25 $3,418,297 $501,760 $164,720 $2,916,538 $666,480 $1,471,765 $1,393,989 $2,865,754 $2,199,274 $36,170,936 4.30
26 $2,916,538 $527,161 $139,319 $2,389,376 $666,480 $1,515,918 $1,435,808 $2,951,726 $2,285,247 $38,456,183 4.43
27 $2,389,376 $553,849 $112,631 $1,835,528 $666,480 $1,561,396 $1,478,882 $3,040,278 $2,373,798 $40,829,981 4.56
28 $1,835,528 $581,887 $84,593 $1,253,640 $666,480 $1,608,238 $1,523,249 $3,131,487 $2,465,007 $43,294,988 4.70
29 $1,253,640 $611,345 $55,135 $642,295 $666,480 $1,656,485 $1,568,946 $3,225,431 $2,558,951 $45,853,939 4.84
30 $642,295 $642,295 $16,057 $0 $658,352 $1,706,179 $1,616,015 $3,322,194 $2,663,842 $48,517,781 5.05

Total or Average $10,300,000 $9,686,271 $19,986,271 $683,023 $751,063 $34,445,124 $32,624,841 $67,069,966 $2,843,847 $1,434,086 $47,083,695 $48,517,781 3.36
Source : RKG Associates, Inc.
1/ Inflation at 3% annually after initial year
2/ Assuming a 2% vacancy

$10,000,000 financed, 3% issuance cost ($300,000), 30 year term, 2 year construction period

DIRECT Construction



APPENDIX I 
 

Proponent Statement Regarding Use of Public Funds and 
Certification of Conformance with Project Requirements 

 
 



 
NEW ENGLAND DEVELOPMENT 

One Wells Avenue 
Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

 
April __, 2013 

 
 
Mr. Glen Shor 
Secretary of the Executive Office for Administration & Finance 
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
State House, Room 373 
Boston, MA 02133 
 
Re: I-Cubed Certification Confirming Project Requirements for University Station, 

Westwood, Massachusetts 
 
Dear Secretary Shor: 
 
On behalf of Westwood Marketplace Holdings LLC (the “Proponent”) and in accordance with 
the provisions of 801 CMR §51.00, et seq., we hereby certify the following:  
 

(1)  The Proponent has not received, or applied for, and will not apply for public 
assistance for the Project prohibited under Sec. 11(b)  of St. 2006 c.293 as 
amended by St. 2008, c. 129, §§13-14.   However, the Proponent may supply 
information and assistance to relevant agencies in furtherance of requests by the 
Town of Westwood or other applicable state or local entities for funding for off-
site improvements within, or in the vicinity of, the proposed Economic 
Development District, including requests by the Town of Westwood for grant 
funding under the Commonwealth’s MassWorks program pursuant to 801 CMR 
51.03(4). 

(2)  The Proposed Economic Development Project was not approved by the 
municipality prior to September 7, 2006. 

(3)  The Proponent has not applied for and will not apply for any other public 
assistance funded by the Commonwealth for infrastructure improvements within 
the Economic Development District until any Bonds issued under the provisions 
of 801 CMR §51.00 are no longer outstanding.   

 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.  Thank you. 
 
      Very truly yours, 
 
      Westwood Marketplace Holdings LLC 
 

By:   ______________________ 
Name: ______________________ 
Title: ______________________  





Loan amount 10,300,000.00$  Scheduled payment 333,239.98$     
Annual interest rate 5.00 % Scheduled number of payments 60

Loan period in years 30 Actual number of payments 60
Number of payments per year 2 Total early payments -$                 

Start date of loan 7/1/2014 Total interest 9,686,270.86$  
Optional extra payments -$                   

Lender name:

Pmt
No. Payment Date

Beginning 
Balance

Scheduled 
Payment

Extra 
Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

Cumulative 
Interest

1 1/1/2015 10,300,000.00$   333,239.98$       -$              333,239.98$     75,739.98$       257,500.00$     10,224,260.02$  257,500.00$   
2 7/1/2015 10,224,260.02 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 77,633.48 255,606.50 10,146,626.55 513,106.50
3 1/1/2016 10,146,626.55 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 79,574.31 253,665.66 10,067,052.23 766,772.16
4 7/1/2016 10,067,052.23 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 81,563.67 251,676.31 9,985,488.56 1,018,448.47
5 1/1/2017 9,985,488.56 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 83,602.76 249,637.21 9,901,885.80 1,268,085.68
6 7/1/2017 9,901,885.80 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 85,692.83 247,547.14 9,816,192.96 1,515,632.83
7 1/1/2018 9,816,192.96 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 87,835.15 245,404.82 9,728,357.81 1,761,037.65
8 7/1/2018 9,728,357.81 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 90,031.03 243,208.95 9,638,326.78 2,004,246.60
9 1/1/2019 9,638,326.78 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 92,281.81 240,958.17 9,546,044.97 2,245,204.77
10 7/1/2019 9,546,044.97 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 94,588.85 238,651.12 9,451,456.11 2,483,855.89
11 1/1/2020 9,451,456.11 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 96,953.57 236,286.40 9,354,502.54 2,720,142.29
12 7/1/2020 9,354,502.54 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 99,377.41 233,862.56 9,255,125.12 2,954,004.86
13 1/1/2021 9,255,125.12 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 101,861.85 231,378.13 9,153,263.28 3,185,382.99
14 7/1/2021 9,153,263.28 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 104,408.40 228,831.58 9,048,854.88 3,414,214.57
15 1/1/2022 9,048,854.88 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 107,018.61 226,221.37 8,941,836.27 3,640,435.94
16 7/1/2022 8,941,836.27 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 109,694.07 223,545.91 8,832,142.20 3,863,981.85
17 1/1/2023 8,832,142.20 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 112,436.42 220,803.56 8,719,705.78 4,084,785.40
18 7/1/2023 8,719,705.78 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 115,247.33 217,992.64 8,604,458.45 4,302,778.05
19 1/1/2024 8,604,458.45 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 118,128.52 215,111.46 8,486,329.93 4,517,889.51
20 7/1/2024 8,486,329.93 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 121,081.73 212,158.25 8,365,248.20 4,730,047.76
21 1/1/2025 8,365,248.20 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 124,108.77 209,131.21 8,241,139.43 4,939,178.96
22 7/1/2025 8,241,139.43 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 127,211.49 206,028.49 8,113,927.94 5,145,207.45
23 1/1/2026 8,113,927.94 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 130,391.78 202,848.20 7,983,536.16 5,348,055.64
24 7/1/2026 7,983,536.16 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 133,651.57 199,588.40 7,849,884.58 5,547,644.05
25 1/1/2027 7,849,884.58 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 136,992.86 196,247.11 7,712,891.72 5,743,891.16
26 7/1/2027 7,712,891.72 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 140,417.68 192,822.29 7,572,474.03 5,936,713.46
27 1/1/2028 7,572,474.03 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 143,928.13 189,311.85 7,428,545.91 6,126,025.31
28 7/1/2028 7,428,545.91 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 147,526.33 185,713.65 7,281,019.58 6,311,738.95
29 1/1/2029 7,281,019.58 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 151,214.49 182,025.49 7,129,805.09 6,493,764.44
30 7/1/2029 7,129,805.09 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 154,994.85 178,245.13 6,974,810.24 6,672,009.57
31 1/1/2030 6,974,810.24 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 158,869.72 174,370.26 6,815,940.52 6,846,379.83
32 7/1/2030 6,815,940.52 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 162,841.46 170,398.51 6,653,099.05 7,016,778.34
33 1/1/2031 6,653,099.05 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 166,912.50 166,327.48 6,486,186.55 7,183,105.82
34 7/1/2031 6,486,186.55 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 171,085.31 162,154.66 6,315,101.24 7,345,260.48
35 1/1/2032 6,315,101.24 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 175,362.45 157,877.53 6,139,738.79 7,503,138.01
36 7/1/2032 6,139,738.79 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 179,746.51 153,493.47 5,959,992.28 7,656,631.48
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37 1/1/2033 5,959,992.28 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 184,240.17 148,999.81 5,775,752.11 7,805,631.29
38 7/1/2033 5,775,752.11 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 188,846.18 144,393.80 5,586,905.94 7,950,025.09
39 1/1/2034 5,586,905.94 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 193,567.33 139,672.65 5,393,338.61 8,089,697.74
40 7/1/2034 5,393,338.61 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 198,406.51 134,833.47 5,194,932.09 8,224,531.20
41 1/1/2035 5,194,932.09 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 203,366.68 129,873.30 4,991,565.42 8,354,404.51
42 7/1/2035 4,991,565.42 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 208,450.84 124,789.14 4,783,114.58 8,479,193.64
43 1/1/2036 4,783,114.58 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 213,662.11 119,577.86 4,569,452.46 8,598,771.51
44 7/1/2036 4,569,452.46 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 219,003.67 114,236.31 4,350,448.80 8,713,007.82
45 1/1/2037 4,350,448.80 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 224,478.76 108,761.22 4,125,970.04 8,821,769.04
46 7/1/2037 4,125,970.04 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 230,090.73 103,149.25 3,895,879.31 8,924,918.29
47 1/1/2038 3,895,879.31 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 235,842.99 97,396.98 3,660,036.32 9,022,315.27
48 7/1/2038 3,660,036.32 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 241,739.07 91,500.91 3,418,297.25 9,113,816.18
49 1/1/2039 3,418,297.25 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 247,782.55 85,457.43 3,170,514.70 9,199,273.61
50 7/1/2039 3,170,514.70 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 253,977.11 79,262.87 2,916,537.59 9,278,536.48
51 1/1/2040 2,916,537.59 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 260,326.54 72,913.44 2,656,211.05 9,351,449.92
52 7/1/2040 2,656,211.05 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 266,834.70 66,405.28 2,389,376.35 9,417,855.19
53 1/1/2041 2,389,376.35 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 273,505.57 59,734.41 2,115,870.78 9,477,589.60
54 7/1/2041 2,115,870.78 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 280,343.21 52,896.77 1,835,527.57 9,530,486.37
55 1/1/2042 1,835,527.57 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 287,351.79 45,888.19 1,548,175.78 9,576,374.56
56 7/1/2042 1,548,175.78 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 294,535.58 38,704.39 1,253,640.20 9,615,078.96
57 1/1/2043 1,253,640.20 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 301,898.97 31,341.01 951,741.23 9,646,419.96
58 7/1/2043 951,741.23 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 309,446.45 23,793.53 642,294.78 9,670,213.49
59 1/1/2044 642,294.78 333,239.98 -               333,239.98 317,182.61 16,057.37 325,112.17 9,686,270.86
60 7/1/2044 325,112.17 333,239.98 -               325,112.17 325,112.17 0.00 0.00 9,686,270.86
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